decrease in goodwill, offset by a $77 million decrease in share capital. If the contingent payment of Cdn$0.20 per IAMGold share is made, the
impact on the pro forma financial statements would be substantially offset by the elimination of the break fee payable to Wheaton River. If
Wheaton River agrees to combine with Coeur d�Alene, rather than IAMGold paying a $23 million break fee, we would receive a $26 million
break fee from Coeur d�Alene. The accounting effect of this event on the pro forma financial statements would be a $49 million increase in the
combined entity�s cash and a $49 million reduction in goodwill on the balance sheet of the combined entity both at March 31, 2004 under
Canadian GAAP and at December 31, 2003 under US GAAP. This change would not affect net income or earnings per share.

A-6

Edgar Filing: IAMGOLD CORP - Form SC14D1F/A

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

GOLDEN STAR RESOURCES LTD.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year ended December 31, 2003

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amounts and unless otherwise stated)

As Reported

Golden Pro Forma Pro Forma
Star IAMGold Note Adjustments Consolidated

Gold sales $63,512 $ 96,607 3(l) $(1,654) $158,465
Royalties � 4,504 � 4,504
Interest and other income 858 � � 858

Total Revenues 64,370 101,111 (1,654) 163,827

Cost of mining operations 32,125 56,336 � 88,461
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 4,993 26,552 3(g)(k) 6,405 37,950
Accretion of asset retirement obligation 578 1,368 3(k) (1,084) 862
Exploration expense 594 5,496 3(j) (5,496) 594
General and administrative expense 5,566 6,626 3(k) 1,840 14,032
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss (2,331) 576 � (1,755)
Interest and other expense 217 987 � 1,204

Total Expenses 41,742 97,941 1,665 141,348

Income before investment income, equity
income and minority interest 22,628 3,170 (3,319) 22,479

Investment income 1,905 2,421 � 4,326
Equity income � 9,650 (551) 9,099
Minority interest (2,577) � � (2,577)

Income before income taxes 21,956 15,241 (3,870) 33,327
Income tax � (202) 3(h) 710 508

Net income $21,956 $ 15,039 $(3,160) $ 33,835

Earnings per share 1A(a)
Basic $ 0.113
Diluted $ 0.110

Weighted-average number of shares
outstanding (in thousands of shares) 1A(b)

Basic 299,356
Diluted 306,292

A-7

Edgar Filing: IAMGOLD CORP - Form SC14D1F/A

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

GOLDEN STAR RESOURCES LTD.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

First Quarter ended March 31, 2004

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amounts and unless otherwise stated)

As Reported

Golden Pro Forma Pro Forma
Star IAMGold Note Adjustments Consolidated

Gold sales $19,265 $26,105 3(l) $ (414) $ 44,956
Royalties � 1,527 � 1,527
Interest and other income 592 1,324 � 1,916

Total Revenues 19,857 28,956 (414) 48,399

Cost of mining operations 9,125 15,558 24,683
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and
accretion 2,437 7,582 3(g) 1,833 11,852
Exploration expense 234 1,068 3(j) (1,068) 234
General and administrative expense 1,856 2,328 � 4,184
Interest and other expense/(income) 289 (43) � 246

Total Expenses 13,941 26,493 765 41,199

Income before investment income, equity
income and minority interest 5,916 2,463 (1,179) 7,200

Equity income � 4,116 (115) 4,001
Minority interest (722) � � (722)

Income before income taxes 5,194 6,579 (1,294) 10,479
Income tax � (673) 3(h) 453 (220)

Net income $ 5,194 $ 5,906 $ (841) $ 10,259

Earnings per share 1B(a)
Basic $ 0.032
Diluted $ 0.031

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding
(in thousands of shares) 1B(b)

Basic 321,563
Diluted 334,792

A-8

Edgar Filing: IAMGOLD CORP - Form SC14D1F/A

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

GOLDEN STAR RESOURCES LTD.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2004

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

As Reported

Golden Pro Forma Pro Forma
Star IAMGold Note Adjustments Consolidated

ASSETS
CURRENT

Cash and cash equivalents $ 86,017 $ 65,745 3(d) $ (18,441) $ 133,321
Gold bullion � 47,445 3(c) 14,054 61,499
Accounts receivable 1,667 20,646 � 22,313
Inventory 14,227 9,601 � 23,828
Other 1,918 � � 1,918

103,829 143,437 (4,387) 242,879
Restricted cash 3,317 � � 3,317
Marketable securities � 1,102 3(c) 1,377 2,479
Property plant and equipment 18,930 83,397 3(c) 32,985 135,312
Deferred exploration and development 3,850 � 3(c) 5,500 9,350
Mine construction in progress 32,988 � � 32,988
Mining properties 64,398 � � 64,398
Stockpiled ore � 14,598 � 14,598
Equity investment in mining properties � 63,922 3(c) 13,078 77,000
Royalty interest � 62,089 3(c) 15,911 78,000
Goodwill � 74,886 3(e) 530,486 605,372
Future income taxes � 43 3(c) (43) �
Long-term receivables � 6,933 � 6,933
Other 2,282 1,238 � 3,520

$ 229,594 $451,645 $ 594,907 $1,276,146

LIABILITIES
CURRENT

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 6,582 $ 19,186 $ � $ 25,768
Construction retention payable 1,375 � � 1,375
Royalties payable 582 � � 582
Current debt 142 � � 142

8,681 19,186 � 27,867
Long-term debt 610 11,399 � 12,009
Future income taxes � 20,336 3(h) 33,371 53,707
Asset retirement obligations 7,919 6,034 � 13,953
Other � 1,241 3(c) (1,241) �

17,210 58,196 32,130 107,536
Minority interest 8,197 � � 8,197

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Share purchase options � 4,560 3(c) (4,560) �
Deferred stock-based compensation � � (3,748) (3,748)

Edgar Filing: IAMGOLD CORP - Form SC14D1F/A

Table of Contents 30

Share purchase loans � (266) � (266)
Share capital 328,209 343,243 (343,243) 328,209

960,240 960,240
Retained earnings (124,022) 45,912 (45,912) (124,022)

$ 229,594 $451,645 $ 594,907 $1,276,146

A-9

Edgar Filing: IAMGOLD CORP - Form SC14D1F/A

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars or shares except per share amounts)

1. PRO FORMA EARNINGS PER SHARE

A. Based on Golden Star�s common shares outstanding at December 31, 2003.

(a) Pro forma basic earnings per share
The number of Golden Star common shares outstanding is as follows:
Number of Golden Star common shares outstanding as of December 31,
2003 132,924
The number of Golden Star common shares to be issued to IAMGold

[…]

The weighted-average number of Golden Star common shares for computation of pro forma basic earnings per share is as follows:

Weighted-average number of Golden Star common shares outstanding as
of March 31, 2004 133,158
The number of Golden Star common shares to be issued to IAMGold
shareholders 188,405

Pro forma basic weighted-average number of Golden Star common shares 321,563

Pro forma net income $ 10,259

Pro forma basic earnings per share $ 0.032

(b) Pro forma diluted earnings per share
Pro forma weighted-average number of Golden Star common shares
outstanding 321,563
Dilutive effect of Golden Star stock options and warrants 13,229

Pro forma dilutive weighted-average number of Golden Star common
shares outstanding 334,792

Pro forma dilutive earnings per share $ 0.031

A-11

Edgar Filing: IAMGOLD CORP - Form SC14D1F/A

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

2. PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS UNDER U.S. GAAP

A. Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet Under U.S. GAAP as of December 31, 2003
(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

As Reported

Golden Pro Forma Pro Forma
Star IAMGold Note Adjustments Consolidated

ASSETS
CURRENT

Cash and cash equivalents $ 89,970 $ 53,171 3(d) $ (18,441) $ 124,700
Gold bullion � 47,283 3(c) 12,958 60,241
Accounts receivable 790 2,714 � 3,504
Inventory 12,661 � � 12,661
Other 1,514 155 � 1,669

104,935 103,323 (5,483) 202,775
Restricted cash 3,317 � � 3,317
Marketable securities � 2,479 � 2,479
Property plant and equipment 18,202 � � 18,202
Deferred exploration and development � � 3(c) 5,500 5,500
Mine construction in progress 25,647 � � 25,647
Mining properties 46,478 � � 46,478
Equity investment in mining properties � 175,665 3(c) 48,839 224,505
Royalty interest � 62,603 3(c) 15,397 78,000
Goodwill � 74,886 3(e) 540,733 615,619
Long-term receivables 1,000 975 3(c) (975) 1,000
Other 758 1,239 � 1,997

$ 200,337 $421,170 $ 604,011 $1,225,518

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities $ 8,151 $ 12,941 $ � $ 21,092
Long-term debt 657 � � 657
Future income taxes � 21,425 3(h) 34,589 56,014
Asset retirement obligations 7,745 � � 7,745

16,553 34,366 34,589 85,508
Minority interest 3,367 � � 3,367

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Share purchase options � 8,789 3(c) (8,789) �
Deferred stock-based compensation � � (3,748) (3,748)
Share purchase loans � (266) � (266)
Share capital 324,609 347,681 (347,681) 324,609

960,240 960,240
Contributed surplus � 78 (78) �
Accumulated comprehensive income 1,316 1,086 (1,086) 1,316
Retained earnings (145,508) 29,436 (29,436) (145,508)

$ 200,337 $421,170 $ 604,011 $1,225,518

Edgar Filing: IAMGOLD CORP - Form SC14D1F/A

Table of Contents 34

A-12

Edgar Filing: IAMGOLD CORP - Form SC14D1F/A

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

   B. Reconciliation of December 2003 Statement of Operations to U.S. GAAP

Golden Star net income as reported $ 13,357
IAMGold�s net income as reported 12,802
Additional depreciation, depletion and amortization from increases in
IAMGold�s asset fair values (5,963)
Eliminate deferred revenue � fair value nil (1,654)
Income tax impact of adjustments 2,666

Pro forma net income � U.S. GAAP $ 21,208

Other comprehensive income: